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ADDENDUM TO THE

OBJECTIONS OF THE

CONSOLIDATED CARRIERS TO

ORDER 2004-2-12 AND MOTION

TO RESCIND

The Consolidated Carriers, hereinafter “Carriers”, file this Addendum to the Objections to Order 2004-2-12 filed on March 1, 2004, and renew the motion that the Order be rescinded immediately.

INTRODUCTION
The Consolidated Carriers file herein a detailed explanation of the calculation of the correct Part 121 Bush rate as defined by the Rural Service Improvement Act, and renew the request that the minimum service required for application of the Part 121 rate be increased to flight service operated Monday through Saturday, or 100% of the service offered in a bush market by a particular carrier qualifying for the tender of bypass mail in that market.  After meeting with Department representatives and other involved air carriers at the recently concluded Alaska Air Carriers Association convention in Fairbanks, it became apparent that the higher minimum level of service was necessary not only to meet the requirements of the R.S.I.A., but also to deter abuses in the application of rates by the Postal Service.  The Carriers were also asked to provide a more complete description of the rationale and method of computing the correct Part 121 rate.  While there is currently no way to enter a spreadsheet file into the docket directly, a copy of the workbook used to calculate the rate will be attached to this document as it is served upon all parties to this docket.  In this way all parties will have a complete description of the methodology employed by the Carriers, as well as a copy of the actual worksheets used.

CALCULATION OF PART 121 BUSH RATE
In its Objection of Order 2004-2-12, the Consolidated Carriers presented a rationale and legal basis for recomputing the Part 121 bush mail linehaul charge.  The Carriers proposed a Part 121 bush linehaul rate of $7.67 per revenue ton mile.  Based on the requirements and definitions of the Rural Service Improvement Act, only costs and traffic associated with passenger service in bush markets can be used to calculate the Part 121 bush rate.  In Order 2004-2-12, about half of the operations used to determine the Part 121 bush rate were in mainline service.

After conversations with the carriers involved in the Part 121 operations, a recalculation of the Part 121 linehaul costs results in a rate of $7.78 per R.T.M..  Attachment A presents these calculations.  These costs are based on the bush service of Era Aviation and Frontier Flying Service in their bush passenger service.  No change was made in the data used for Era Aviation.  The operations include only service to, from or among the various bush points served from the Bethel hub in scheduled, passenger service.  For Frontier Flying Service, all Part 121 operations in markets where it operates scheduled passenger service were included.  This is a slight modification in that it includes extra-section capacity operated by Part 121 aircraft in markets where Frontier only scheduled Part 135 aircraft.  For example, service on Frontier’s mainline Anchorage to Bethel or Anchorage to Aniak service, flights beyond to bush points were counted between the bush hub and bush destination, in either direction.  Also included were Frontier’s non-scheduled stops at Umiat, which were included on scheduled Part 121 between Fairbanks, Barter Island, Deadhorse and Barrow.  Flights over the mainline routes of Fairbanks to/from Deadhorse and Fairbanks to/from Barrow were included as they were part of regularly scheduled Part 121 bush service that was rerouted for a variety of reasons.  Frontier does not offer nonstop scheduled service between Fairbanks and Deadhorse or Fairbanks and Barrow.  Inclusion of these rerouted flights broadens the definition of bush service beyond that in the R.S.I.A., but is none-the-less logical under the circumstances.  In addition, the original calculations in Attachment A to the Objections of the Consolidated Carriers mistakenly excluded data for the month of June, 2003, and provided only 11 months of operations.  This has been corrected in Attachment A, hereto.

The Carriers have reviewed the operations of Penair, and continue to exclude the bush Part 121 operations of that carrier.  As noted earlier, the bush operations of Penair are of a significantly different character from those bush operations of the remaining carriers.  Furthermore, the unique conditions of Penair are unduplicated anywhere else in the State of Alaska.  While Era and Frontier Flying Service have an average flight stage of 102 miles, the distances involved in service to Cold Bay, St. George and Sand Point are significantly longer.  The nonstop mileages from Anchorage are 620 miles to Cold Bay, 765 miles to St. George, and 557 miles to Sand Point.  Clearly these routes are anomalous, and should not be part of a rate applicable to much shorter hauls.  For purposes of a unified Part 121 rate, it is assumed that Penair’s operations would be included in the application of the rate.  

It is noteworthy that the bush routes of Penair were previously operated under the Reeve rate.  That rate recognized that there were higher costs for such items as fuel and labor in the Aleutian chain, and that the costs of operating there were significantly different that for other intra-Alaskan service.  The Carriers suggest that the costs of serving the Aleutian points and St. George are significantly higher than serving King Salmon, Dillingham and Kodiak.  Using system costs for all Part 121 of Penair dilutes and distorts the costs of its bush service.  As suggested in the Objections of the Consolidated Carriers, the Department should examine the differences in unit costs between Part 121 operations in total and Part 121 costs involved in bush service.

MINIMUM SERVICE FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE 121 RATE SHOULD BE INCREASED TO MONDAY THROUGH SATURDAY EACH WEEK
There are three reasons why the minimum level of service required for the application of the Part 121 rate should be increased.  First, the Act encourages the transition to Part 121 operations which it claims are “safer, more secure, and more reliable”.  Second, in the same section, the Act encourages Part 121 service “where such operations are supported by the needs of the community”.  A third reason for increasing the minimum level of service required for application of the Part 121 bush rate was raised at the recent convention of the Alaska Air Carriers Association.  At that convention, representatives of the Postal Service detailed how they intend to apply the Part 121 bush rates in markets where Part 135 carriers provide the only scheduled service.  According to the Postal Service, the Part 121 bush rate will be applied to all flights in a market even if no Part 121 service is scheduled, i.e. operated pursuant to a published schedule specifying Part 121 aircraft.  If a Part 121 aircraft is used to provide an extra section, or is substituted over the route for the Part 135 aircraft otherwise scheduled, the 121 rate would be paid.  Depending on which of the two interpretations presented by the Postal Service is applied, mail carried in the morning on a Part 135 aircraft in a market where only Part 135 service is scheduled would be paid at the Part 121 rate if a Part 121 aircraft was substituted for a regularly scheduled Part 135 aircraft operated in the afternoon, OR mail carried on a Part 135 aircraft on Monday would be paid at the Part 121 rate if an extra section was operated the following Saturday or even Sunday with a Part 121 aircraft.  That Part 121aircraft would not even have to carry any mail at all for the rate to be applied.

The Postal Service claims that an aircraft substitution is automatically a part of the published schedule, and that an extra section is operated in conjunction with scheduled service.  Accordingly, both of these definitions comply with the Departments application of flights “scheduled and operated” with Part 121 aircraft, the Postal Service argues.

Applying these three reasons to actual service within Alaska clearly illustrates the logic of the Monday through Saturday requirement.  From Fairbanks to Fort Yukon, a market in which Part 121 aircraft are operated by Frontier Flying Service, there are a total of 73 flights per week operated by all competitors today.  If, as stated in Order 2004-2-12, only one flight by a Part 121 carrier is needed, then only 1.4% of the service would determine the rate for the other 98.6% of the service.  If only one flight of 73 is operated with Part 121 bush aircraft, it is not a sign that the needs of the market will support Part 121 service, but that the market will not support Part 121 service.  Similarly it is clear that the market is not receiving the benefit of “safer, more secure, and more reliable” service as envisioned by the R.S.I.A.  From Fairbanks to Galena there are 64 flights a week; from Fairbanks to Kaltag there are 31 flights per week, and from Fairbanks to Nulato there are 36 flights per week.  Even in the smallest markets, only 3% of the flight service would have to be with Part 121 bush aircraft in order to convert the entire market.  As noted earlier in the Objections of the Consolidated Carriers, this is not an invitation to better service, but an invitation to mischief.

Into this mischief making comes the Postal Service.  Through its warping of definitions and even refusal to comply with the mandates of Rural Service Improvement Act, the Postal Service has flatly stated that it will do whatever is necessary to reduce the rates which it pays air carriers.  Other examples will be presented to the Department in due time for review, but the statements of the Postal Service at the Alaska Air Carriers Association convention is evidence of how it, the debtor, is willing to subvert the word and intent of the Rural Service Improvement Act.

In the case where a market is not served at least six days a week by Part 121 bush aircraft, that market would be converted to the Part 121 bush rate if all of the service scheduled by the bush carrier is with Part 121 bush aircraft.  For example, Frontier Flying Service has been granted a waiver by the Postal Service to provide three day a week service between Nome and Gambell and Savoonga, and between Kotzebue and Noatak and Point Hope.  Because all of its service is with Part 121 bush aircraft, the market rate would be converted for all carriers wishing to accept that rate.

In addition to being consistent with the terms and intent of the R.S.I.A., imposition of the Monday through Saturday service requirement will not increase the mail pay rate in any market.  Using the Monday through Saturday standard (except where fewer flights are offered, but all are scheduled with Part 121 aircraft) would not convert any current Part 121 market to Part 135 rates.  To Fort Yukon Frontier provides 11 flights a week, to Galena it offers 13 flights, to Kaltag it offers seven flights, and to Nulato it offers six flights.  All bush service offered by Era is with Part 121 aircraft.  The Part 121 bush markets served by Peninsula Airways are scheduled only with Part 121 aircraft.  The dollar impact on the Postal Service of the Monday through Saturday requirement is ZERO.  In meeting the goal to “… move toward safer, more secure, and more reliable air transportation under … part 121 … where such operations are supported by the needs of the community”, one flight per week is clearly insufficient, while a Monday through Saturday requirement is clearly reasonable and consistent.  The Department has the discretion to determine what level of service is required by the goals of the Rural Service Improvement Act.

MOTION TO RESCIND
The Consolidated Carriers emphatically renew their motion to rescind Order 2004-2-12.  The rate determined in that Order is contrary to historic ratemaking standards, as well as the requirements of the Rural Service Improvement Act.  The rate ordered is woefully inadequate for the class of carriers covered, and in one case is less than half the cost of service of the only carrier serving a hub.  The irony of this rate is that it will discourage service in markets where the rate is inadequate.  At Bethel, Era Aviation will lose 50% of its costs on every pound of mail it carries.  There is no way for Era to become more efficient with its Twin Otters, and it is the sole Part 121 bush carrier at Bethel.  The only incentive the new rate gives to Era is to abandon the hub.  This certainly is not consistent with the goals of the R.S.I.A. or the Postal Service.

It was argued at the Alaska Air Carriers Association convention that to the extent Part 121 carriers have been overpaid since last November, they have enjoyed the fruits of delay in rate setting.  The air carriers do not set the rates, and if the rates were not in place until February, 2004, the air carriers bear no fault.  Similarly, the carriers should not be penalized for the unlawfully low level of rates set in Order 2004-2-12.  By including operations specifically excluded by the Act, the Order set a rate that is more than 40% below the fully allocated costs of relevant operations.  The Order is plainly wrong, grossly inadequate, and must be rescinded at once.

WHEREFORE:  The Consolidated Carriers respectfully request that the Department immediately rescind Order 2004-2-12.  Even before determining what the lawful rate is, the Department must rescind the unlawful rate set in that Order.  The Carriers propose the Department adopts the rate shown on Attachment A, hereto.  The Department must set a fair and compensatory rate for carriage of mail in bush transportation by Part 121 aircraft.  The rate set is 2004-2-12 is 42% lower than the rate computed by the Carriers, and such a discrepancy cannot be allowed to stand.  The Department must also establish a service threshold consistent with Title 49, the R.S.I.A., and Postal procedures, i.e. service scheduled with Part 121 bush aircraft at least Monday through Saturday, or where all of the service by a qualified bypass carrier in a market is with Part 121 bush aircraft.

Respectfully submitted,

The Consolidated Carriers

____________________

By Hank Myers

March 15, 2004

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I this day served a copy of the foregoing “Objections of the Consolidated Carriers to Order 2004-2-12 and Motion to Rescind” upon all parties to this proceeding by electronic mail.  Additionally, a locked copy of the spreadsheets used to determine the rate in Attachment A have been served in a .zip format to all parties.

____________________

Hank Myers

March 15, 2004
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	Linehaul Rate for Part 121 Aircraft

	
	
	Excluding Penair YE 6/30/2003

	
	Item
	System Parameters
	

	
	
	Frontier
	Era
	

	1
	Capacity Related Expense (CR) Skd F-2
	1657158
	8081425
	

	2
	Direct Expense, including fuel, Skd F-2
	12596268
	21130267
	

	3
	Inidrect Expense, Skd. F-2
	5520739
	16886689
	

	4
	CR Markup: [1/(2+3-1)]
	110.0679%
	126.9961%
	

	5
	Return & Tax Markup
	1.0946
	1.0946
	

	6
	T-100 Segment Skd Mail R.T.M.'s, As-Flown
	299450
	125945
	

	7
	T-100 Market Mail
	278744
	125940
	

	8
	Circuity Factor
	1.0743
	1.0000
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	By Aircraft Type
	

	
	
	B-1900
	Twin Otter
	

	9
	Direct Expenses, Skd F-2
	$10,081,448
	$8,284,097
	

	10
	less Passenger Liability Insurance, Skd F-2
	$511,215
	$174,537
	

	11
	Linehaul Expense Allocable to Mail
	$9,570,233
	$8,109,560
	

	
	
	
	
	

	12
	Linehaul + CR [11*4]
	$10,533,753
	$10,298,825
	

	13
	Linehaul + CR + Return & Tax
	$11,530,246
	$11,273,094
	

	14
	Linehaul + CR + Return & Tax + Circuity
	$12,386,943
	$11,273,094
	

	
	
	
	
	

	15
	System Rev. Blk. Hrs., T-100 Segment
	14,390
	12,406
	

	16
	Skd Rev. Blk. Hrs. in Pax Service, T-100 Segment
	4,577
	5,516
	

	17
	Linehaul Expense in Passenger Service [14*16/15]
	$3,939,891
	$5,012,283
	

	
	
	
	
	

	18
	Skd Passenger R.T.M.'s in Pax. Service, T-100 Segment
	603,205
	387,128
	Total RTM

	19
	Skd Mail R.T.M.'s in Pax. Service, T-100 Segment
	82,945
	62,626
	145,571

	20
	Skd Freight R.T.M.'s in Pax Service, T-100 Segment
	52,355
	14,002
	

	21
	Total R.T.M.'s with Frt. Wtd. @ 75% [18+19+(20*.75)]
	725,416
	460,256
	

	22
	Unit Cost per Weighted R.T.M. [17/21]
	$5.4312
	$10.8902
	

	
	
	
	
	

	23
	Mail Percentage, Cells in line 19 divided by 145,571 
	56.98%
	43.02%
	Wtd. Total

	24
	Unit Cost Weighted by Mail R.T.M.'s As-Flown [22*23]
	$3.09
	$4.69
	$7.7797

	
	
	 
	 
	

	25
	A.T.M.'s in Skd. Pax Service, T-100 Segment
	1,677,778
	1,026,946
	

	26
	Load Factor [(18+19+20)/25]
	44.02%
	45.16%
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Note:  Includes Bush Service only, excludes mainline
	
	
	

	
	    operations by Era and Frontier
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Yellow Highlight = Change from Order 2004-2-12
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